

# LAWS

# **OF THE**

# **STATE OF MAINE**

## AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 7, 2022 to March 30, 2023

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 5, 2023 to July 26, 2023

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NONEMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 29, 2023

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NONEMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 25, 2023

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2023

#### FIRST SPECIAL SESSION - 2023

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective July 19, 2023.

# CHAPTER 416

## H.P. 1044 - L.D. 1619

#### An Act to Improve Maine's Reproductive Privacy Laws

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §1596, sub-§2, as amended by PL 2019, c. 262, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

2. Abortion reports. A report of each abortion performed must be made to the Department of Health and Human Services in a manner prescribed by the department. These reports may not identify the patient by name or include other identifying information.

The report must include, without limitation, the following information:

A. The date and place the abortion was performed;

B. The age of the person on whom the abortion was performed;

C. The method used to perform the abortion; and

D. The gestational age of the fetus when the abortion was performed.

The report containing the information and data required by this subsection must be transmitted by the health care provider to the department not later than 10 days following the end of the month in which the abortion is performed.

**Sec. 2. 22 MRSA §1598, sub-§1**, as amended by PL 2019, c. 262, §4, is further amended to read:

**1. Policy.** It is the public policy of the State that the State not restrict a woman's exercise of her private decision to terminate a pregnancy before viability except as provided in section 1597-A. After viability an abortion may be performed only when it is necessary to preserve the life or health of the mother. It is also the public policy of the State that all abortions may be performed only by a health care professional, as defined in section 1596, subsection 1, paragraph C.

Sec. 3. 22 MRSA §1598, sub-§1-A is enacted to read:

**1-A.** Abortion after viability. After viability, an abortion may be performed only when it is necessary in the professional judgment of a physician licensed pursuant to Title 32, chapter 36 or 48. The physician shall

apply the applicable standard of care in making a professional judgment under this subsection.

**Sec. 4. 22 MRSA §1598, sub-§3,** as amended by PL 2019, c. 262, §5, is further amended to read:

3. Persons who may perform abortions; penalties.

A. Only a person licensed under Title 32, chapter 36 or 48 to practice in the State as an osteopathic or medical physician or physician assistant or a person licensed under Title 32, chapter 31 to practice in the State as an advanced practice registered nurse may perform an abortion on another person. Nothing in this paragraph limits the applicability of Title 32, section 3270 or any other civil or criminal law that may apply.

B. Any person not so licensed who knowingly performs an abortion on another person or any person who knowingly assists a nonlicensed person to perform an abortion on another person is guilty of a Class C crime.

Sec. 5. 22 MRSA §1598, sub-§4, as corrected by RR 2021, c. 2, Pt. B, §98, is repealed.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 417

H.P. 538 - L.D. 849

An Act to Implement the Recommendations of the Working Group to Review the Process for Ongoing Review of Tax Expenditures by the Legislature

# Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 3 MRSA §993,** as enacted by PL 2001, c. 702, §2, is amended to read:

#### §993. Committee membership; chairs

The membership of the committee and the selection of chairs are established by joint rule of the Legislature. Beginning with the 132nd Legislature, at least one member of the committee must be a member of the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over taxation matters and at least one member must be a member of the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over economic development matters. No 2 members of the committee may be members of the same joint standing committee of the Legislature and also members of the same political party.

**Sec. 2. 3 MRSA §998, sub-§2,** as amended by PL 2017, c. 266, §1, is further amended to read:

#### PUBLIC LAW, C. 417

2. Schedule. The committee, in consultation with the policy committee, shall establish a prioritized schedule of ongoing review of the tax expenditures assigned to the full evaluation and expedited review categories pursuant to subsection 1, paragraphs A and B. To the extent practicable, the committee shall group the review of tax expenditures with similar goals together. Beginning in 2024, when prioritizing ongoing review of tax expenditures assigned to the full evaluation category, the committee, in consultation with the policy committee, shall give priority to tax expenditures that are intended to provide an incentive to businesses over tax expenditures that are directed primarily toward individual tax relief and shall consider the impact of any statutory provisions regarding the expiration of a tax expenditure that may be the subject of legislation to extend the tax expenditure.

Sec. 3. 3 MRSA §998, sub-§5 is enacted to read:

5. Policy committee meetings. In order to perform its functions under this chapter, the policy committee may meet monthly or as often as is determined necessary by the chairs of the policy committee.

Sec. 4. 3 MRSA §998, sub-§6 is enacted to read:

6. Limited analysis projects. Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter to the contrary, the policy committee may request the committee to approve up to 2 limited analysis projects related to legislation before the policy committee to be completed by the office during each regular legislative session. For the purposes of this section, "limited analysis project" means a limited review of a tax expenditure based on information readily available to the office that is intended to be completed and submitted to the committee and the policy committee within 30 days of approval by the committee.

**Sec. 5. 3 MRSA §1000,** as amended by PL 2019, c. 161, §2, is repealed.

**Sec. 6. 3 MRSA §1001, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 2015, c. 344, §4, is amended to read:

1. Information requests; confidentiality; reporting. The following provisions apply to the performance of duties under sections section 999 and 1000. These powers are in addition to the powers granted to the office and committee under this chapter.

A. The office may request confidential information from the Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Maine Revenue Services or other state agencies as necessary to address the evaluation objectives and performance measures approved under section 999, subsection 1. The office shall request any confidential information in accordance with section 997, subsection 4. The office shall request that confidential tax information, other than beneficiary contact information, be made accessible to the office as de-identified tax data. If Maine Revenue Services is unable to provide such data, the office and representatives of Maine Revenue Services shall determine appropriate methods for the office to access the requested information.

B. Upon request of the office and in accordance with section 997, subsection 4, the Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Maine Revenue Services or other state agencies shall provide confidential information to the office. The office shall maintain the confidentiality of the information provided, in accordance with section 997, subsections 3 and 4. This paragraph does not apply to federal tax information that is confidential under Title 36, section 191, subsection 3.

C. The office, the committee or the policy committee may consult with governmental agencies, other entities and experts, including members of the Consensus Economic Forecasting Commission under Title 5, section 1710.

D. The office may contract with other entities for the purpose of obtaining assistance in the review of tax expenditures. The office shall require a nondisclosure agreement as part of any contract entered into pursuant to this paragraph. The office may not disclose confidential taxpayer information to a contractor, except for:

(1) Contact information for specific beneficiaries of tax expenditures for the purpose of conducting interviews, surveys or other data collection; and

(2) Statistics classified so as to prevent the identification of specific taxpayers or the reports, returns or items of specific taxpayers.

The contractor shall retain physical control of any information obtained pursuant to this paragraph until the conclusion of the review for which the information was provided, after which the information must be immediately destroyed.

E. The office may report confidential information obtained under this section to Legislators, legislative committees, state agencies and the public only in the form of statistics classified so as to prevent the identification of specific taxpayers or the reports, returns or items of specific taxpayers.

F. Prior to the submission of a tax expenditure evaluation report under section 999, subsection 2, the office shall provide the State Tax Assessor an opportunity to review a draft of the report in accordance with the provisions of section 997, subsection 1. The State Tax Assessor may advise the office on compliance with paragraph E.

#### FIRST SPECIAL SESSION - 2023

G. For purposes of this section, the following terms have the following meanings:

(1) "Beneficiary contact information" means the following information listed on a tax return or included in a tax return: the name, address, zip code, e-mail address and telephone number of the taxpayer, and of any related entity, officers, attorneys, personal representatives and other agents, tax preparers and shareholders of, partners of or members of the taxpayer or of a listed related entity.

(2) "De-identified tax data" means tax returns and other confidential tax information that are redacted or otherwise modified or restricted by Maine Revenue Services so as to exclude the following:

(a) Beneficiary contact information;

(b) Identification numbers including federal or state employer identification numbers, social security numbers and registration numbers; and

(c) Other information from which the State Tax Assessor determines that the identity of the taxpayer could reasonably be inferred.

Sec. 7. 3 MRSA §1002 is enacted to read:

#### §1002. Review of proposed tax expenditures

Procedures before legislative committees. Whenever a legislative measure contains a proposed new tax expenditure or a proposed change that affects an existing tax expenditure, the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over the proposal shall hold a public hearing and determine the level of support for the proposal among the members of the joint standing committee. If there is support for the proposal among a majority of the members of the joint standing committee, the joint standing committee shall request the policy committee to review and evaluate the proposal pursuant to subsection 2 and to report to the joint standing committee. A proposed tax expenditure or change to an existing tax expenditure may not be enacted into law unless the review and evaluation pursuant to this section has been completed.

2. Evaluation. Upon referral pursuant to subsection 1 of a proposal from the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over the proposal, the policy committee, in consultation with the office, shall conduct a review and evaluation of the proposal and shall report in a timely manner to the joint standing committee. The policy committee shall evaluate whether the proposed or amended tax expenditure is likely to be assigned to the full evaluation category under section 998, subsection 1, paragraph A. If the tax expenditure is likely to be assigned for full evaluation, the policy committee shall evaluate whether the proposal contains the provisions necessary for a full evaluation under section 999, including whether the proposal:

A. Identifies the purposes and goals of the tax expenditure;

B. Identifies the data or other information necessary to evaluate the tax expenditure and the person or agency responsible for collecting that data or information;

C. Requires the appropriate person or agency to provide the data or other information identified in paragraph B to the office; and

D. Provides the necessary framework to permit the office to evaluate and report on the tax expenditure as required under section 999.

3. Report. After its evaluation pursuant to subsection 2, the policy committee shall report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over the proposal its findings and recommendation on whether the proposed tax expenditure is likely to be assigned to the full evaluation category under section 998, subsection 1, paragraph A and, if so, whether it contains the provisions necessary to fulfill the requirements of a full evaluation under section 999 or whether the legislation should be amended to contain the necessary provisions.

**Sec. 8. 5 MRSA §1666, 3rd** ¶, as amended by PL 2015, c. 344, §5, is further amended to read:

A budget document transmitted by the Governor or Governor-elect must include a part that asks the Legislature whether it wishes to continue funding each individual tax expenditure provided in the statutes. For purposes of this paragraph, "tax expenditures" means those state tax revenue losses attributable to provisions of Maine tax laws that allow a special exclusion, exemption or deduction or provide a special credit, a preferential rate of tax or a deferral of tax liability. The part must include for each tax expenditure a statutory section reference, a brief description of each tax expenditure and the loss of revenue estimated to be incurred by funding source and fiscal year. The joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial affairs shall consider any reports regarding the evaluation of tax expenditures completed during the previous 2 years pursuant to Title 3, sections section 999 and 1000 and shall hold at least one public hearing to receive public comment regarding those tax expenditures when reviewing the continuation of tax expenditures pursuant to this section. This paragraph applies with respect to the preparation of the budget document for the 2008-2009 biennium and thereafter.

Sec. 9. Review by Director of Office of Program Evaluation and Government Accounta-

#### PUBLIC LAW, C. 418

**bility.** By November 1, 2024, the Director of the Office of Program Evaluation and Government Accountability shall review the laws governing full evaluations of tax expenditures under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 3, chapter 37 and identify and recommend to the Government Oversight Committee and the Joint Standing Committee on Taxation potential statutory changes to enhance the efficiency and effectiveness of the full evaluation process going forward, with particular attention to evaluation parameters and the schedule and pace of full evaluation reports. The Government Oversight Committee may submit legislation related to the recommendations of the director to the First Regular Session of the 132nd Legislature.

**Sec. 10. Staffing for tax expenditure review.** By January 15, 2025, the Office of Program Evaluation and Government Accountability and the Office of Fiscal and Program Review shall notify the Legislative Council whether they can, within existing resources, provide staffing adequate to support the Government Oversight Committee and the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over taxation matters in staffing the activities required by this Act or whether additional resources are needed.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 418 H.P. 855 - L.D. 1341

#### An Act to Modernize the Bureau of Motor Vehicles' Mobile Services

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 29-A MRSA §160 is enacted to read:

§160. Mobile motor vehicle services

<u>The Secretary of State shall establish and operate a</u> program to provide mobile services.

**1. Populations served.** The program under this section must provide mobile services:

A. In rural areas where members of the public are required to travel an inconvenient distance to reach offices that can provide services under this section; and

B. To individuals who are unhoused, immigrants or refugees.

2. Services. The services under this section must include, to the maximum extent feasible:

A. Vehicle registration pursuant to chapter 5, subchapter 1; and

<u>B. Renewal or replacement of a driver's license or</u> nondriver identification card under chapter 11.

#### FIRST SPECIAL SESSION - 2023

**Sec. 2. Remote motor vehicle services.** In order to provide the services described in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 29-A, section 160, the Secretary of State shall acquire 2 large vehicles to accommodate the needs of the program established pursuant to section 160. Each vehicle must be staffed by 4 individuals, who, to the maximum extent feasible, shall operate the program, including driving the vehicle and providing the services described in section 160.

Sec. 3. Funding. The Secretary of State shall modernize the Department of the Secretary of State, Bureau of Motor Vehicles' mobile services including traveling units, computer tablets, computers, printers, vehicle expenses and other information technology to establish and operate a program to provide mobile services to include vehicle registration and renewal or replacement of a driver's license or nondriver identification card. This program must be funded with up to \$1,000,000 in available prior year balances in the Personal Services and All Other line categories in the Department of the Secretary of State, Administration - Motor Vehicles program, Highway Fund account in accordance with Public Law 2023, chapter 50, Part B. The funds may be distributed by financial order upon recommendation of the State Budget Officer and approval of the Governor.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 419

### S.P. 557 - L.D. 1390

#### An Act to Provide Self-service Motor Vehicle Services

# Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 29-A MRSA §160 is enacted to read:

### §160. Motor vehicle services

<u>The Secretary of State shall establish and operate 8</u> self-service kiosks that provide, to the maximum extent feasible, at least the following services:

**1. Vehicle registration.** Vehicle registration renewal pursuant to chapter 5, subchapter 1; and

2. Licenses or identification cards. Renewal or replacement for a driver's license or nondriver identification card under chapter 11.

**Sec. 2. Report.** The Secretary of State shall investigate the various types of self-service kiosks that may provide services offered by the Department of the Secretary of State, Bureau of Motor Vehicles that are available to the State, including those self-service kiosks that are offered at no cost to the State. The Secretary of State shall provide a report that includes its findings from the investigation and any recommendations,